

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
JENNIFER ECKHART,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Case No. 1:20-cv-05593-RA
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
FOX NEWS NETWORK, LLC, and ED HENRY,	:	
in his individual and professional capacities,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT FOX NEWS NETWORK,  
LLC’S AMENDED COMPLAINT OF PLAINTIFF JENNIFER ECKHART**

---

October 19, 2020

Anthony J. Dick  
J. Benjamin Aguiñaga  
Ariel N. Volpe  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel. (202) 879-3939  
Fax. (202) 879-1700  
E-mail: [ajdick@jonesday.com](mailto:ajdick@jonesday.com)

Kathleen M. McKenna  
Lloyd B. Chinn  
Keisha-Ann G. Gray  
Danielle J. Moss  
Yonatan L. Grossman-Boder  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
Eleven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036-8299  
Tel. (212) 969-3000  
Fax. (212) 969-2900  
E-mail: [KMckenna@proskauer.com](mailto:KMckenna@proskauer.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Fox News Network, LLC*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Eckhart’s Allegations Against Ed Henry .....	2
B. Eckhart’s Claims Against Fox News .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Eckhart Fails to State a “Sex Trafficking” Claim Against Fox News .....	6
A. Fox News Did Not Commit Sex Trafficking.....	7
B. Fox News Had No Reason to Know About Henry’s Alleged Sex Trafficking .....	8
C. Fox News Did Not “Benefit From” Henry’s Alleged Trafficking .....	11
II. Eckhart’s Harassment Claims Are Time-Barred .....	13
III. Eckhart’s Title VII Claims Are Barred For Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	15
IV. Henry’s Alleged Harassment Cannot Be Imputed to Fox News .....	17
V. Eckhart Fails to State a Retaliation Claim .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.B. v. Hilton Worldwide Holdings Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5371459 (D. Or. Sept. 8, 2020) .....	9
<i>Annunziata v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Local Union # 363</i> , 2018 WL 2416568 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2018) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8, 10, 18
<i>Benzinger v. Lukoil Pan Americas, LLC</i> , 447 F. Supp. 3d 99 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	20
<i>Corley v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2017 WL 4357662 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2017).....	9
<i>Davis-Bell v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Doe 4 v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1872336 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 13, 2020).....	8
<i>Doe v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2018 WL 3824133 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2018).....	9
<i>Doe v. Guthrie Clinic, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 531026 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2012) .....	9
<i>Erasmus v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7736554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2015).....	17
<i>Evert v. Wyo. Cnty. Cmty. Health Sys.</i> , 2017 WL 1832051 (W.D.N.Y. May 8, 2017).....	19, 20
<i>Fernandez v. Windmill Distrib. Co.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	19
<i>Flaherty v. Metromail Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Garcia v. Coll. of Staten Island</i> , 2012 WL 3930448 (E.D.N.Y. July 31, 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Geiss v. Weinstein Co. Holdings LLC</i> , 383 F. Supp. 3d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Gibb v. Tapestry, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6329403 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2018) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hardy v. Lewis Gale Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 596 (W.D. Va. 2019) .....	16
<i>In re Citigroup Erisa Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 2762708 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009) .....	9
<i>J. B. v. G6 Hosp., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4901196 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	8, 10
<i>Martini v. Fed. Nat’l. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 178 F.3d 1336 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>McGullam v. Cedar Graphics, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 3887604 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>McGullam v. Cedar Graphics, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Medina v. Waste Connections of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 3532048 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2019) .....	14
<i>Noble v. Weinstein</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	7
<i>OffWhite Prods., LLC v. Off-White LLC</i> , 2020 WL 4895362 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2020) .....	8
<i>PBGC v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Ramirez v. Michael Cetta Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5819551 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020) .....	21
<i>Ricchio v. McLean</i> , 853 F.3d 553 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>Scott-Robinson v. City of N.Y.</i> , 2016 WL 7378775 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2016) .....	19
<i>Sotomayor v. City of N.Y.</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 226 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	13
<i>Taylor v. City of N.Y.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 3d 293 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	14
<i>Thea v. Kleinhandler</i> , 807 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>United States v. Afyare</i> , 632 F. App’x 272 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Varga v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 1064809 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2020) .....	9
<i>Wilcox v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>Zakrzewska v. New Sch.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 469 (2010) .....	17
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1591 .....	4, 6, 7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1595 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	13, 15
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-107 .....	17
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 8-502 .....	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214 .....	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	5, 13
